

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 75/25

CBN Vs. Rahul

03.05.2025

Present: Ms. Pooja Bhasker, Ld. SPP for CBN.

Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused on interim bail absent.

Surety of the accused in person.

NBW issued against accused Rahul received back unexecuted with the report that the premises found locked.

Ld. Counsel for accused and surety submitted that accused will positively surrender on Monday i.e. on 05.05.2025. Submissions heard. Issue notice to the Jail Superintendent to file surrender report of accused Rahul on NDOH.

List on **15.05.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.05.2025