

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 75/2025

CBN Vs. Rahul

15.05.2025

Present: Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Ld. SPP for CBN (through
VC)

Accused on interim bail absent.

Surety of accused namely Mr. Rohit Babri alongwith
Ld. Counsel Mr. Vikalp Sharma.

Earlier the NBW of accused received back unexecuted with the report that premises found locked and the surety submitted that he could not find the accused. Undersigned is satisfied that the accused is deliberately avoiding the execution of NBW, therefore, process u/s 84 BNSS be issued against accused. As the surety has failed to produce the accused, therefore, the surety amount be realized by way of attachment of his FDs. In addition to this, notice be also sent to SHO PS concerned where the surety is residing to file report whether surety Rohit Babri is surety in any other matter or not or whether there is any matter pending against Surety Rohit Babri.

List on **26.07.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.05.2025