

SC 75/2025
CBN Vs. RAHUL BAWARI

26.07.2025

Present: Ms Pooja Bhaskar, Ld SPP for CBN through VC.
Sh Vikalp Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused along
with surety Rohit Babri.
Accused Rahul is absent.

On LDOH, the Ld. Predecessor of this Court had
issued the process u/s 84 BNSS, 2023.

the pass over for 10 minutes is being sought by Ld.
SPP for CBN. Heard.

Now to come up at 11:30 am.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.07.2025

At 11:30 am

Present: Ms Pooja Bhaskar, Ld SPP for CBN.
Sh Vikalp Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused along
with surety Rohit Babri.
Accused Rahul is absent.

In compliance of last order, the CBN has filed the
report qua the attachment of the FD filed by the surety. The FDR
which was got prepared at UCO bank, Javad, MP has been
freezed by the concerned bank. The concerned bank manager,
UCO Bank, Javad branch, MP is directed to ensure that the said
FD is encashed and the fixed deposit amount of Rs 50,000/- be
deposited before this Court on or before NDOH.

A report has also been filed regarding whether surety Rohit Babri had stood surety in some other case or not. As per report, the surety had not stood surety for any other accused in any other case. Surety Rohit Babri stands discharged.

It is submitted by Ld. SPP for CBN that the process issued u/s 84 BNSS could not be executed and a request for issuance of fresh process is being made. Heard and allowed.

In view of the submissions made by the Ld. SPP for CBN and on the basis of report received today, this Court is satisfied that the accused is deliberately concealing himself from arrest(s) and is absconding. Therefore, the request made by the IO is hereby allowed.

IO is directed to ensure that written proclamation is executed at least 30 days prior from the date fixed for appearance of the accused before this Court. Proclamation shall be published as follows:

- (i) it shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which such person ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village;
- (ii) a copy of the said proclamation shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the Court house;
- (iii) copy of this proclamation be also published in two daily newspapers, English and local vernacular circulating in the place in which such person ordinarily resides.
- (iv) it shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of town/village in which accused used to ordinarily reside.

List for appearance of accused/FP on 17.11.2025.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/26.07.2025