

SC 75/2025

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF NARCOTICS Vs. RAHUL
BAWARI**

17.11.2025

Present: None for CBN.

Accused is absent.

Process execution report u/s 84 BNSS has not been
received.

Be awaited till 12.30 pm.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
17.11.2025

At 12.30 PM

Present: Ms. Pooja Bhasker, Ld. SPP for CBN.

Accused is absent.

It is submitted by Ld. SPP for CBN that the process execution report has not been received back. Time and again, this Court has expressed its anguish, when the processes issued in cases related to CBN have not been received back on time. There is no Naib Court provided to this Court from CBN and this Court has sent reminders regarding the same to the worthy Commissioner, CBN, since the Court has to rely upon the good office of the Ld. SPP for the same.

Since, the process execution report has not been received and no further application is moved on behalf of the IO to issue fresh process u/s 84 BNSS, and since the accused has remained absent despite repeated calls and waiting, let fresh NBW be issued against the accused and notice to his surety through the office of Worthy Commissioner, CBN for **22.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
17.11.2025