

SC 75/2025

CENTRAL BUREAU OF NARCOTICS Vs. RAHUL BAWARI

22.01.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala, Ld. SPP for CBN.

None for the accused.

Accused is absent.

Sh. Avdesh Kumar, Ld. counsel for surety Rohit.

Hawaladar Divesh Negi on behalf of IO Inspector

Sachin is present.

The Ld. Counsel for the surety has moved an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that the surety is not well. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel upon instructions that the surety has no contact with the accused.

The surety has failed to ensure the presence of the accused before this Court. The surety bond is hereby forfeited and the FDR furnished by the surety is hereby directed to be encashed and the amount of the FDR is directed to be deposited before this Court. The IO is directed to take the necessary steps in the said regard. The IO shall ensure that the FDR amount is deposited in the form of cash, on or before the NDOH.

The process issued U/s 84 BNSS, 2023 against the accused is duly executed. The execution report is accompanied

-2-

with the photographs of the *chaspa*, conducted by the Process Server Sub-Inspector Jayant Rana at the last known address of the accused.

The Process Server is not present today.

Issue fresh notice to the Process Server Sub-Inspector Jayant Rana and Inspector Sachin for recording of their statements as Court witnesses.

Re-list on **25.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
22.01.2026